Form PTO-1595 (Adapted) 7-17-00  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 199	R SHEET
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and the eof.	cord the attached original documents or copy
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Wachovia Bank, National Association  (formerly First Union National Bank)  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  attached?  Yes No	<ol> <li>Name and Address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Name: The Coleman Company</li> <li>Address: 8200 E. Thorn Drive</li> </ol>
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Termination and Release of Security	City: Wichita  State: Kansas
Interest Execution date(s) of each conveying party: Devember 13, 2002	Zip: 67219
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No
4 (a). Patent Application No.(s): see attached sheet	Patent No.(s): see attached sheet
I this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution date of the application is:
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 109
Name: John S. Pratt Address: KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP 1100 Peachtree Street Suite 2800 Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41) enclosed: \$ 4,360
DO NOT U	OF TELLING OD A CIE
Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregode true copy of the original document.  I certify that this correspondence is being deposited envelope addressed to: Box Assignments, Commiss	ing information is true and correct, and any affache copies a with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an sioner of Patents & Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231, on the
Theodore M. Green Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing	gnature
Attorney Docket No. G2370/	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 17
278786  Mi il documents to be recorded with required cover sheet  /05/2003 LINELLER 00000065 08889974  FC:8/121 4360.00 0P	information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Application No.
08/889,974
29/079,990
09/152,300
29/083,217
29/083,118
08/374,423
08/512,939
29/033,816
29/056,394
08/841,786
08/943,548
08/905,797
08/905,805
08/905,803
29/077,303
08/831,757
09/905,783
08/851,414
09/018,047
09/897,123
08/941,192
09/018,465
09/070,798
08/959,877
29/094,902

Patent No.	Patent No.	Patent No.
4,285,355	5,417,565	D336,350
4,321,656	5,533,892	D337,644
4,502,715	5,541,822	D346,299
4,522,582	5,542,632	D350,830
4,533,317	5,553,759	D351,477
4,569,329	5,564,138	D351,480
4,599,683	5,586,819	D352,794
4,660,498	5,613,485	D357,757
4,720,257	5,639,231	D360,702
4,734,029	5,645,043	D362,319
4,741,284	5,655,512	D368,147
4,742,851	5,758,949	D374,099
4,756,697	5,762,243	D376,907
4,759,339	5,782,230	D382,951
4,775,072	5,803,727	D389,704
4,782,814	5,832,915	D390,984
4,870,314	5,848,585	D392,759
4,884,731	5,860,729	D393,323
4,889,257	5,868,126	D393,324
4,904,007	D270,420	D395,722
4,925,137	D288,473	D397,467
4,934,280	D295,886	D399,016
4,995,154	D300,470	D404,840
5,293,306	D301,245	D405,552
5,335,954	D305,490	RE31,738
5,336,084	D309,396	RE32,740
5,337,911	D310,729	
5,365,961	D311,777	
5,370,527	D328,125	

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### IN CERTAIN PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of December 2, 2002, from Wachovia Bank, National Association (formerly known as First Union National Bank), as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to The Coleman Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 8200 E. Thorn Drive, Wichita, KS 67219 (the "Grantor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Security Agreement (Hypothecation), dated as of ——, 1999, among the Grantor, among others, and the Agent (the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Patent Security Agreement and a Trademark Security Agreement (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Grantor reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent in certain scheduled Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, each Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the Recordation Dates and at the Reel and Frame Numbers set forth in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>: a) The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto). The term "Patents" shall have the meaning provided by reference to the Collateral Agreement and the relevant Security Agreement.
- b) The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference to the Collateral Agreement and the relevant Security Agreement.

029551-0019-08923-NY02.2237106.2

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: a) The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- b) The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>: The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

()29551-0019-08923-NY02.2237106.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (formerly known as FIRST NATIONAL UNION BANK), as Administrative Agent

Name: Joe | Thomas
Title: Director

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

Notary Public

CATHERINE L. REILLY
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 01RE6081117

Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires September 30, 2006

(Affix Seal Below)

Title	Application No.
Quick erecting tent	08/959,877
Knife Handle	29/094,902

## U.S. Patents

Title	Patent No.
Tent	4,285,355
Gaseous Lantern Vent.	4,321,656
Latch Assembly	4,502,715
Fuel Control System for Burners	4,522,582
Ytium Oxide Mantles for Fuel-Burning Lanterns	4,533,317
Reflector for Radiant Heater	4,569,329
Lantern with two-position	4,599,683
Method of Reinforcing Flexible Plastic	4,660,498
Burner for Camp Stove	4,720,257
Burner for Camp Stove	4,734,029
Molded Plastic Canoe	4,741,284
Dripless Faucet for Beverage Containers	4,742,851
Air Compressor with Plug Holder	4,756,697
Compact Single Burner Propane Camp stove	4,759,339
Hand Assembly for Insulated Container	4,775,072
Burner for Radiant Heater	4,782,814
Cam-Actuated Piezo-electric Ignition Device for Gas	4,870,314
Backpack with Detachable Auxiliary Packs	4,884,731
Container with Two Position Lid	4,889,257
Releasing Latch Assembly for Picnic Coolers	4,904,007
Leveling Mechanism for Tripod Base	4,925,137
Compact Kitchen	4,934,280
Nesting Flatware Set	4,995,154
Lantern with Slidable Shutter	5,293,306

i51-0019-08923-NY02.2237106.1

Title	Patent No.
Propane Bottle Carrier	5,335,954
Liquid Fuel Camp Stove with Electronic Ignition	5,336,084
Container with Main Lid and Auxiliary Lid Hingedly Mounted on the Main Lid	5,337,911
Ventilator for Tent	5,365,961
Fuel Tube for Burner Assembly with Remote Fuel Tank	5,370,527
Automatic Instant Lighting System with Liquid Fuel Burner	5,417,565
Liquid Fuel Lantern with Electronic Ignition	5,533,892
Flashlight with Pivoting Head	5,541,822
Mounting Assembly for Radiant Heater	5,542,632
Backpack Assembly	5,553,759
Portable Shower	5,564,138
Flashlight	5,586,819
Camp stove with Adjustable Grate	5,613,485
Mantle and Spring Clip Assembly	5,639,231
High Capacity Propane Radiant Heater	5,645,043
Fuel Valve for a Camp stove	5,655,512
Collapsible Lantern	5,758,949
Backpack Assembly	5,762,243
Combination Stove and Barbecue Grill	5,782,230
Burner Assembly for Burning Appliances	5,803,727
Fireplace Grill and Method	5,832,915
Portable Space Heater	5,848,585
Fluorescent Lantern with Auxiliary Light	5,860,729
LPG Canister Connector for Combustion Appliance	5,868,126
Portable Barbecue Grill (design)	D270,420
Radiant Heater	D288,473
Pressurized Fuel Tank (design)	D295,886
Hand Held Spotlight (design)	D300,470
Air Pump (Design)	D301,245

Title	Patent No.
Insulated Food Delivery Carrier	D305,490
Cooler	D309,396
Battery Powered Lamp (Design)	D310,729
Combined Flashlight and Fluorescent Lantern (design)	D311,777
Foldable Sink Table	D328,125
Magnetically Mounted Battery-Powered Light	D336,350
Lantern	D337,644
Jug	D346,299
Lantern with Slidable Shutter	D350,830
Flashlight (design)	D351,477
Belt Flashlight	D351,480
Combined Rechargeable Flashlight and Fluorescent Lamp and Base Therfor	D352,794
Emergency Light (design)	D357,757
Flashlight w/Swiveling Head (design)	D360,702
Flashlight (Design)	D362,319
Flashlight (Design)	D368,147
Electric Lantern (design)	D374,099
Case for Portable Shower	D376,907
Heater (Design)	D382,951
Hip-Huggable Cooler	D389,704
Lantern- New Generation Liquid Fuel Lantern- Design	D390,984
Job-Pro Swivel-head Pistol-Grip Flashlight (Design)	D392,759
Lantern Design with center bulb with plastic handle	D393,323
Powermate Area Light (Design)	D393,324
Graphite Flashlight (Design)	D395,722
Fluorescent Lantern Design with Wire Handle	D397,467
Collapsible Lantern Design	D399,016
Flashlight (design)	D404,840
Round head Pistol Grip Flashlight	D405,552

Title	Patent No.
Portable Single Burner Camp stove	RE31,738
Multiple Use Shelf for Cooler	RE32,740

# Security Agreement Recorded on July 9, 1999 at Reel 1920 Frame 0516.

## U.S. Trademark Applications

Title	Application No.
BRITE ICE	74/474,497
CAMP COLEMAN	75/356,396
CAMP COLEMAN (LOGO)	75/401,621
CINCHGRIP	75/474,494
COLEMAN	75/526,282
COLEMAN	75/474,499
COLEMAN	75/090,280
COLEMAN PARALLELOGRAM LOGO (NEW)	75/090,282
COLEMAN POWERMAX	75/401,753
CONFIGURATION OF A MINI "COMPANION" LANTERN	75/632,248
COOL RUNNER	75/474,496
FOCUS	74/642,780
JOB PRO	75/175,332
LANTERN (LOGO)	75/468,902
LANTERN (LOGO)	74/243,094
LANTERN KEY CHAIN DESIGN	75/233,228
LIL' POLAR	75/106,526
LIL' POLAR LOGO	75/116,844
NORTHSTAR (DESIGN)	75/015,871
PACK AWAY	75/468,807
PEAK 1 LOGO	74/613,817
PRO-LOCK	75/474,498

551-0019-08923-NY02.2237106.1

Title	Application No.
QUICK BED	75/469,217
QUICK PUMP	75/468,897
SHIVERS	75/474,495
SIERRA TRAILS	75/096,260
SIERRA TRAILS	75/196,553
SIERRA TRAILS	75/090,278
SIERRA TRAILS and Design	75/090,279
SPACE-SAVER	75/468,808
SUNDOME	75/585,522
TUFRON	75/474,493
WE MAKE IT EASY, YOU MAKE IT FUN	75/469,178
WEATHERMASTER	75/585,521
XPEDITION	75/475,499
XPERT	75/474,475

## U.S. Trademark Registrations

Title	Registration No.
AIR HAWK	1,794,695
APEX	1,826,273
ARMOR LIGHT	1,810,653
BOOSTER	1,711,765
CAPRI	1,775,249
CHARGER	951,798
CLASSIC	1,163,781
COLEMAN	840,367
COLEMAN	973,159
COLEMAN	995,200
COLEMAN	1,021,408
COLEMAN	1,097,378

551-0019-08923-NY02.2237106.1

Title	Registration No.
COLEMAN PARALLELOGRAM LOGO (OLD)	1,552,522
COLEMAN PARALLELOGRAM LOGO (OLD)	1,690,209
COLEMAN PARALLELOGRAM LOGO (OLD)	726,393
COLEMAN PARALLELOGRAM LOGO (OLD)	993,702
COLEMAN PARALLELOGRAM LOGO (OLD)	1,828,715
COLEMAN RANGER	2,126,063
COLEMAN RANGER DESIGN	2,126,064
COLEMAN SPAS PARALLELOGRAM W/LANTERN (old) + SPAS LOGO	1,761,228
COLEMAN TEXTILES LOGO	1,822,037
COLEMAN TEXTILES LOGO	2,001,900
COLEMAN TEXTILES LOGO	1,958,134
COLEMAN VAGABOND	858,231
CONFIGURATION OF A CAMPSTOVE	2,014,674
DAKOTA	2,098,908
DOUBLE-WALL MOUNTAIN	1,791,676
EPIGAS	1,330,447
FISH-N-TACKLE	1,886,633
FREE FLOW	1,344,130
GELFIRE	2,155,983
GREY FOX	1,723,826
GUIDE SERIES	1,954,240
ILLUMISTICKS	2,191,360
INFLATE-ALL	1,138,590
INSTA-CLIP	2,115,796
INSUL	1,244,520
JOB PRO	2,105,261
KWIKSERV	1,832,241
LANTERN (LOGO)	1,822,038
LANTERN KEY CHAIN DESIGN	1,776,551

Title	Registration No.
MARINE LOGO	1,087,259
MINX	1,711,754
MOUNTAINEER	1,772,390
NIGHTSIGHT	2,007,071
NIGHTSIGHT	1,896,084
NIGHTSIGHT	1,882,254
OSCAR	1,074,587
OUTDOOR FLAVOR INYOUR BACKYARD (DESIGN)	1,991,985
OUTDOORSMAN	1,989,180
PEAK 1	1,074,546
PEAK 1	1,087,247
PEAK 1 LOGO	1,689,864
PEAK 1 LOGO	1,395,846
PEAK I LOGO (NEW)	2,092,017
POLY-LITE	888,899
POWERHOUSE	1,997,522
POWERHOUSE	1,942,002
POWERHOUSE PLUS	2,089,708
QUICK SLIDE	2,126,240
RAM-FLX	1,125,982
RAM-X	1,085,978
RED FOX	1,733,085
ROUNDABOUT	999,690
SCANOE	1,194,283
SIERRA TRAILS	2,175,999
SILVER	1,711,755
SPORTPAK	1,833,354
SPORTSTER	747,629
STEEL BELTED	1,260,551
STRAPPER	1,797,041

Title	Registration No.
TAYMAR	1,406,493
THERMOTECH	2,077,444
ULTRALIGHT GEAR LOGO	1,857,125
ULTRALIGHT GEAR LOGO	2,067,421
UNBELIEVABLY TOUGH LOGO	1,772,378
VACATIONER	1,861,406
VERSA-TOP	1,078,868
WEDGIE	1,977,331

## Security Agreement Recorded on February 18, 2000 at Reel 2022 Frame 0355.

## **U.S. Trademark Applications**

Title	Application No.
DUAL FUEL LANTERN	75/487,732
NORTHSTAR LANTERN	75/487,734
OLD FASHIONED RED LANTERN	75/487,724

## U.S. Trademark Registrations

Title	Registration No.
COLEMAN	1,829,448
COLEMAN	1,563,048
COLEMAN TEXTILES LOGO	2,084,487
GREATEST NAME IN THE GREAT OUTDOORS (THE)	994,483
GREEN KEY	2,148,963
NORTHSTAR	2,088,648
OASIS	848,151
PACK-AWAY	2,148,336
PEAK 1 LOGO	1,648,628

51-0019-08923-NY02.2237106.1